

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2022-0106
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Mahoning County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Seventh Appellate District
MANNY ZARLENGO,	:	
	:	
Appellant.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 20 MA 00036

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

TIMOTHY B. HACKETT (0093480)
Assistant State Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-5394
(f) 614-752-5167
timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant
Manny Zarlengo

PAUL J. GAINS (0020323)
Mahoning County Prosecuting Attorney
RALPH RIVERA (0082063)
EDWARD CZOPUR (0088314)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys
21 West Boardman Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
(t) 330-740-2330
(f) 330-740-2008
edward.czopur@mahoningcountyoh.gov
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	2
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law I:	5
<i>The grand-jury true bill and the guilty plea superseded the juvenile court’s probable- cause finding.</i>	5
I. Because the grand jury indicted Zarlengo, and because Zarlengo pleaded guilty, he cannot challenge the juvenile court’s probable- cause determination.....	5
A. The grand jury’s true bill supersedes any arguments about the juvenile court’s probable-cause finding.....	5
B. Zarlengo’s guilty plea also supersedes any inquiry into the preliminary probable-cause finding at bindover.	10
II. Zarlengo makes no persuasive argument for reversal.	15
A. This case does not turn on the waiver-by-guilty-plea rule.	15
B. The Seventh District’s holding comports with <i>State v. Iacona</i>	20
C. Many of Zarlengo’s arguments fault the trial court for failing to make determinations it had no power to make.....	21
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law II:	22
<i>A defendant may not immediately appeal a juvenile court’s probable-cause finding.</i>	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agricultural Ins. Co. v. Constantine</i> , 144 Ohio St. 275 (1944).....	19
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	21
<i>Beatrice Foods Co. v. Porterfield</i> , 30 Ohio St. 2d 50 (1972)	14, 17
<i>Bigney v. Blanchard</i> , 430 A.2d 839 (Me. 1981).....	10
<i>Carper v. State</i> , 27 Ohio St. 572 (1875).....	15, 17
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018).....	12, 14, 18
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Whittington</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 150 (1994)	10
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956).....	25
<i>Dowell v. Maxwell</i> , 174 Ohio St. 289 (1963).....	9
<i>Foston v. Maxwell</i> , 177 Ohio St. 74 (1964).....	9
<i>Freeman v. Maxwell</i> , 177 Ohio St. 93 (1964).....	8
<i>Green v. Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 106 N.M. 523 (1987).....	10
<i>Harman v. Kelley</i> , 14 Ohio 502 (1846)	19

<i>Harris v. Walden</i> , 314 N.C. 284 (1985).....	10
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	6
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307	21, 23, 25
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St. 2d 70 (1969)	26
<i>In re Approval of Jud. Emergency Declared in Dist. of Arizona</i> , 639 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>In re D.H.</i> , 152 Ohio St. 3d 310, 2018-Ohio-17	22, 24, 25
<i>In re M.P.</i> , 124 Ohio St. 3d 445, 2010-Ohio-599	24
<i>Jaben v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 214 (1965).....	5
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	7, 10
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....	1, 5
<i>Kincaid v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 322, 2010-Ohio-6036	22
<i>Manuel v. Fort Collins Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 631 P.2d 1114 (Colo. 1981).....	10
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821).....	19
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971).....	26

<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	11, 12, 18
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	11
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011).....	9
<i>Pittsburgh, C. & St. L.R. Co. v. Ramsey</i> , 22 Wall. 322 (1874).....	14
<i>Shie v. Leonard</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 160 (1998)	12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Smith v. May</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 106, 2020-Ohio-61	19
<i>Sopko v. Maxwell</i> , 3 Ohio St. 2d 123 (1965)	1, 8
<i>State ex rel. Askew v. Goldhart</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 608 (1996)	7
<i>State ex rel. Bandarapalli v. Gallagher</i> , 128 Ohio St. 3d 314, 2011-Ohio-230	23
<i>State ex rel. Gordon v. Rhodes</i> , 158 Ohio St. 129 (1952).....	13, 21
<i>State ex rel. Haynes v. Powers</i> , 20 Ohio St. 2d 46 (1969)	8
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Talikka</i> , 71 Ohio St. 3d 109 (1994)	23
<i>State ex rel. Lipschutz v. Shoemaker</i> , 49 Ohio St. 3d 88 (1990)	16
<i>State ex rel. McGrath v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 100 Ohio St. 3d 72, 2003-Ohio-5062	19

<i>State ex rel. Sands v. Culotta,</i> 157 Ohio St. 3d 387, 2019-Ohio-4129	19
<i>State ex rel. White v. Koch,</i> 96 Ohio St. 3d 395, 2002-Ohio-4848	2, 22
<i>State v. Adams,</i> 69 Ohio St. 2d 120 (1982)	4
<i>State v. Azcuay,</i> No. 88AP-529, 1994 WL 232321 (10th Dist. May 26, 1994)	8
<i>State v. Beasley,</i> 152 Ohio St. 3d 470, 2018-Ohio-16	11
<i>State v. Buehner,</i> 110 Ohio St. 3d 403, 2006-Ohio-4707	6
<i>State v. D.B.,</i> 150 Ohio St. 3d 452, 2017-Ohio-6952	23
<i>State v. D.H.,</i> 120 Ohio St. 3d 540, 2009-Ohio-9	26
<i>State v. Gott,</i> No. 2-88-19, 1990 WL 88799 (3d Dist. June 28, 1990).....	8
<i>State v. Griggs,</i> 103 Ohio St. 3d 85, 2004-Ohio-4415	11
<i>State v. Hawkins,</i> 158 Ohio St. 3d 94, 2019-Ohio-4210	3
<i>State v. Henderson,</i> 51 Ohio St. 3d 54 (1990)	8
<i>State v. Hill,</i> 2015-Ohio-2389 (8th Dist.)	10
<i>State v. Iacona,</i> 93 Ohio St. 3d 83 (2001)	20

<i>State v. Jackson,</i> 68 Ohio App. 2d 35 (8th Dist. 1980)	11
<i>State v. Jordan,</i> 166 Ohio St. 3d 339, 2021-Ohio-3922	7
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 90 Ohio St. 3d 47 (2000)	1, 3
<i>State v. Obermiller,</i> 147 Ohio St. 3d 175, 2016-Ohio-1594	12
<i>State v. Payne,</i> 114 Ohio St. 3d 502, 2007-Ohio-4642	13, 21
<i>State v. Pepka,</i> 125 Ohio St. 3d 124, 2010-Ohio-1045	6
<i>State v. Rice,</i> 2016-Ohio-7185 (12th Dist.)	11
<i>State v. Sanders,</i> 92 Ohio St. 3d 245 (2001)	4
<i>State v. Smith,</i> ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2022-Ohio-274	3, 18, 19
<i>State v. Stumpf,</i> 32 Ohio St. 3d 95 (1987)	11, 15
<i>State v. Walls,</i> 96 Ohio St. 3d 437, 2002-Ohio-5059	7
<i>State v. Weber,</i> 163 Ohio St. 3d 125, 2020-Ohio-6832	19
<i>State v. Wilks,</i> 154 Ohio St. 3d 359, 2018-Ohio-1562	25
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 73 Ohio St. 3d 40 (1995)	13

<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	12
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	15
<i>United States v. DeRosa</i> , 670 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	21
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	9
<i>United States v. More</i> , 3 Cranch 159 (1805).....	21
<i>United States v. Mulligan</i> , 520 F.2d 1327 (6th Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 453 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Valverde</i> , No. 817-CV-2475T23-AEP, 2020 WL 7054553 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 2, 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	26
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	6
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. art. I, §10.....	6

Ohio R. Civ. Pro. 61.....	24
Ohio R. Crim Pro. 5.....	25
Ohio R. Crim Pro. 11.....	11, 15
Ohio R. Crim. Pro. 52.....	24
Ohio R. Juv. Pro. 30.....	3
R.C. 109.02.....	2
R.C. 2152.02.....	3
R.C. 2152.10.....	3
R.C. 2152.12.....	3, 16
R.C. 2505.02.....	23
R.C. 2911.01.....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>04/27/2022 Case Announcements, 2022-Ohio-1284</i>	5
Am. Sub. H.B. No. 1, Section 3(B), 146 Ohio Laws, Part I, 1.....	4
Briefs in No. 00-0495, <i>State v. Iacona</i> (Sept. 22, Oct. 23, Nov. 27, 2000).....	20
Michael P. Donnelly, <i>Truth or Consequences: Making the Case for Transparency and Reform in the Plea Negotiation Process</i> , 17 Ohio St. J. Crim L. 423 (2020).....	11
